ORDINANCE NO. 957

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING TRANSFER OF MUNICIPAL COURT JURISDICTION TO THE DISTRICT COURT; AND REPEALING ORDINANCE NOS. 516, 611, AND 712.

The people of the city of Prineville ordain as follows:

Section 1. Appointment Authority. The council may authorize transfer of the jurisdiction of the municipal court to the district court for Crook County. If such a transfer is made, the district court shall have all jurisdiction of the municipal court as described by the city charter.

Section 2. Repeal. Ordinance No. 516, Jury Trials, adopted December 8, 1959, as amended by Ordinance No. 635, adopted July 2, 1966, Ordinance No. 611, Pro Tem Judges, adopted July 24, 1968, and Ordinance No. 712, Fines and Court Costs, adopted January 8, 1974, are repealed.

Passed by the council this <u>12th</u> day of <u>March</u>, <u>1991</u>.

Approved by the mayor this <u>12th</u> day of <u>March</u>, <u>1991</u>.

<u>Aleve</u> <u>Willman</u> Mayor, Steve Wiffelman

ATTEST:

Henry Hartley